capital deployed would be required, allowing for a thorough review of the activity of the 14

mechanism and a reconciliation of any over/under-recoveries.   15

Please see the proposed tariff rider, beginning on Sheet No. 18, for the 16

calculation, filing, and implementation process for the proposed QIIP mechanism. 17

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 18

A. Yes, it does.  However, I reserve the right to update or amend this testimony upon receipt 19

of additional data or other information that may become available. 20

STATE OF North Carolina )

(Heckled :ss
County of O f f

lDATED this day of February, 2019.
L

Dante DeStefano

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this£7^day of February, 2019.

( \
12 :̂ \*°TAR ^ %\G\

Notary Public for the State of North Carolina

I 5U *UBlAG
^

:. .5

14

ddestefa
Oval

Tennessee Water Service Exhibit 1

Docket No. 19-_____

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  September 30, 2018

Income Statement

Water Operations  Total Per Books
 Per Books

Adjustment
 Per Books
Adjusted

 Pro-Forma
Adjustment

 Pro-forma
Adjusted Under

Present Rates
 Proposed
Increase

 Proposed After
Increase

Line No.Operating Revenues
Service Revenues - Water 86,298.54   -   86,298.54   83,024.91   169,323.45   300,443.55   469,767.00
Uncollectible Accounts (600.88)   -   (600.88)   (578.09)   (1,178.97)   (2,091.93)   (3,270.90)

Total Operating Revenues 181,015.88   (95,318.22)   85,697.66   82,446.83   168,144.49   298,351.62   466,496.10

Maintenance Expenses
Salaries and Wages 15,652.19   -   15,652.19   1,997.01   17,649.20   -   17,649.20
Purchased Power 2,811.57   -   2,811.57   5,855.51   8,667.08   -   8,667.08
Purchased Water / Sewer 68,275.33   -   68,275.33   48,661.28   116,936.61   -   116,936.61
Maintenance and Repair 50,585.01   (1,820.00)   48,765.01   1,407.97   50,172.98   -   50,172.98
Maintenance Testing 1,172.38   -   1,172.38   735.48   1,907.86   -   1,907.86
Meter Reading -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Chemicals 43.80   -   43.80   197.27   241.07   -   241.07
Transportation 7,004.76   -   7,004.76   (7,002.53)   2.23   -   2.23
Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (12,716.29)   9,617.00   (3,099.29)   -   (3,099.29)   -   (3,099.29)
Outside Services - Other 33,345.21   -   33,345.21   (26,903.22)   6,441.99   -   6,441.99

Total 166,173.96   7,797.00   173,970.96   24,948.76   198,919.72   -   198,919.72

General Expenses
Salaries and Wages 15,549.16   (9,617.00)   5,932.16   (312.09)   5,620.07   -   5,620.07
Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 2,711.62   -   2,711.62   223.27   2,934.89   -   2,934.89
Regulatory Commission Exp. 2,320.50   -   2,320.50   19,370.96   21,691.46   -   21,691.46
Pension & Other Benefits 4,639.83   -   4,639.83   2,240.13   6,879.96   -   6,879.96
Rent 1,466.88   -   1,466.88   567.61   2,034.49   -   2,034.49
Insurance 1,838.88   -   1,838.88   1,540.08   3,378.96   -   3,378.96
Office Utilities 811.24   -   811.24   1,559.11   2,370.35   -   2,370.35
Miscellaneous 4,176.78   -   4,176.78   59,919.78   64,096.56   -   64,096.56

Total 33,514.89   (9,617.00)   23,897.89   85,108.86   109,006.75   -   109,006.75

Depreciation 27,999.15   -   27,999.15   9,669.95   37,669.10   -   37,669.10
Payroll Taxes 410.15   -   410.15   1,529.47   1,939.62   -   1,939.62
Franchise Tax 1,791.87   -   1,791.87   -   1,791.87   -   1,791.87
Gross Receipts Tax 3.05   -   3.05   -   3.05   -   3.05
Property Taxes 15,139.36   -   15,139.36   -   15,139.36   -   15,139.36
Utility/Commission Tax 18.40   (18.40)   -   -   -   1,983.00   1,983.00
Income Taxes - Federal -   -   -   (38,526.71)   (38,526.71)   55,227.18   16,700.47
Income Taxes - State -   -   -   (12,753.94)   (12,753.94)   18,282.49   5,528.55
Amortization of ITC (48.17)   -   (48.17)   -   (48.17)   -   (48.17)
Amortization of CIAC (15,119.37)   -   (15,119.37)   -   (15,119.37)   -   (15,119.37)

Total 30,194.44   (18.40)   30,176.04   (40,081.23)   (9,905.19)   75,492.67   65,587.48

Total Operating Expenses 229,883.29   (1,838.40)   228,044.89   69,976.39   298,021.28   75,492.67   373,513.95

Net Operating Income (48,867.41)   (93,479.82)   (142,347.23)   12,470.43   (129,876.80)   222,858.95   92,982.15

Tennessee Water Service Exhibit 2

Docket No. 19-_____

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  September 30, 2018

Water Operations

Rate Base and Rate of Return

Line
No. Description

 Total Per
Books

 Per Books
Adjustment

 Per Books
Adjusted

 Pro-Forma
Adjustment

 Pro-forma
Adjusted

Under Present
Rates

 Proposed
Increase

 Proposed
After Increase

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e] [f] [g]
1. Net Operating Income (48,867)   (93,480)   (142,347)   12,470   (129,877)   222,859   92,982

2. Gross Plant In Service 1,845,378   -   1,845,378   -   1,845,378   -   1,845,378
3. Accumulated Depreciation (459,598)   -   (459,598)   (54,325)   (513,922)   -   (513,922)
4. Net Plant In Service 1,385,780   -   1,385,780   (54,325)   1,331,455   -   1,331,455

5. Cash Working Capital 24,961   (228)   24,734   7,675   32,408   -   32,408
6. Contributions In Aid of Construction (659,969)   -   (659,969)   26,623   (633,347)   -   (633,347)
7. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (54,013)   -   (54,013)   (5,431)   (59,444)   -   (59,444)
8. Excess Deferred Taxes (99,031)   -   (99,031)   1,359   (97,671)   -   (97,671)
9. Pro Forma Plant -   -   -   623,285   623,285   -   623,285

10. Total Rate Base 597,728   (228)   597,501   599,186   1,196,687   -   1,196,687

11. Return on Rate Base -8.18% -23.82% -10.85% 7.77%

Tennessee Water Service Exhibit 3

Docket No. 19-_____

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  September 30, 2018

Balance Sheet

ASSETS: $ LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS $
Plant In Service: Capital Stock and Retained Earnings:
Water 1,845,378 Common Stock and Paid In Capital 263,878

Retained Earnings 173,832

Total 1,845,378 Total 437,709

Accumulated Depreciation-Water (459,598) Current and Accrued Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 129,858
Taxes Accrued 9,864

Total (459,598) Customer Deposits 0
Customer Deposits - Interest 2

[…]

3 Reconnected Service Lines 333 various 9,479   9,479   (4,269)   (1,493)   3,717
4 Reconnected Meters/Installations 334 various 36,442   36,442   (15,471)   (5,740)   15,231
5 SCADA 346 4/30/2019 50,000   50,000   -   (875)   49,125
6 -   -   -
7
8
9 Total 123,013   614,392   737,404   (92,741)   (21,378)   623,285

Column Calculations:

[A]- Actual cost inccured for  the project per Pro-Forma List

[B]- Additional cost to complete the project based on estimates

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts based on estimates

[E]- Amounts being included in rate base for current rate case

[F]- Sum of [C], [D], [E]

Tennessee Water Service Schedule C

Docket No. 19-_____

Pro-Forma Adjustments

Test Year:  September 30, 2018

Pro-Forma Plant ADIT

Line
No. Project Description

NARUC
Asset

Account
 In-Service

Date  Total Cost  Retirements
 Net

Additions

 Annual Tax
Depreciatio

n
 Annual Book
Depreciation

Depreciation
Difference thru

6/30/2020

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F]

1 Tank/Booster Station Rehab 304 1/31/2019 331,483   (8,000)   323,483   12,939   4,852   (11,457)
2 Well #1/Booster Station Rehab 304 3/31/2019 310,000   (65,000)   245,000   9,800   3,675   (7,656)
3 Reconnected Service Lines 333 various 9,479   (4,269)   5,210   208   78   (114)
4 Reconnected Meters/Installations 334 various 36,442   (15,471)   20,971   839   315   (459)
5 SCADA 346 4/30/2019 50,000   -   50,000   2,000   750   (1,094)
6
7
8
9

10
11 Total 737,404   (92,741)   644,664   25,787   9,670   (20,779)

Blended Tax Rate 26.14%
Column Calculations:

[A]- Total cost for  the project per Pro-Forma List ADIT Adjustment (5,431)
[B]- Amounts based on estimates

[C]- Sum of Columns [A] & [B]

[D]- Uses 4% MACRS

[E]- Based on current applicable depreciation rate

[F]-  Diffrence of Columns [E] & [D]

Tennessee Water Service Schedule D

Docket No. 19-_____

Pro-Forma Adjustments

Test Year:  September 30, 2018

Pro-Forma Deferred Charges

Line
No. Project Description

 Cost thru
9/30/2018

 Additional
Costs to be

Incurred  Total Cost

Amortizatio

n Months
 Annual

Amortization

 Unamortized Balance
at Attrition Year

Midpoint 6/30/2020

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F]

1 2017 Emergency Petition 48,757   48,757   (1) 60 9,751   43,882
2 2019 Rate Case 59,700   59,700   (1) 60 11,940   53,730
3 2017 Operating Losses 95,789   11,411   107,200   (2) 60 21,440   96,480
4 2018 Operating Losses 101,741   36,364   138,105   (2) 60 27,621   124,295
5 2019 Operating Losses -   (3) 60 -   -
6 Return on Replacement Capital 20,501   60,696   81,197   (4) 60 16,239   73,078
7
8
9 Total 266,788   168,171   434,959   86,992   391,463

 2019 Rate Case

 Travel 2,000   Hotel, Airfare for 2 employees, 2 trips each
 Company Employees 30,300   600 hours
 Legal - Baker Donelson 23,400   Outside Legal Counsel
 Notices, Copies, Mailings 4,000   Required legal notices and office supplies

 Total 59,700

(1) Amortizations flow to Exhibit 1 - Regulatory Commission Expense
(2)  See Schedule E

(3)
(4)  See Schedule F

Column Calculations:

[A]- Total cost incurred at Test Year End

[B]- Remaining cost post-Test Year to complete

[C]- Sum of Columns [A] & [B]

[D]- 5 year proposed amortization

[E]- Annual amortization of Column [C]

[…]

Pro-Forma
Customers

 Historical
Purchase Ratio

 Pro-Forma Gallons
Purchased

 Pro-Forma
Expense

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F]
   19,917,000 2,007   3,732   69.30% 25,666,302   116,936.61$

Column Calculations:

[A]- Total produced and purchased water in system in Test Year

[B]- Sum of active customers for 12 months in Test Year

[C]- Pro-Forma customer count multiplied by 12 months

[D]- Average of purchased vs. produced water ratio, three years ending September 2014, 2015, and 2016.  See table below.

Year Ending Purchase Ratio
9/30/2014 70.24%
9/30/2015 69.13%
9/30/2016 68.54%

Average 69.30%

[E]- Calculation of [A] / [B] * [C] * [D]

[F]-  Column [E] at rates for City of Gatlinburg Water - (([E] / 100) - 20) * 0.454 + ((42.38 + 1.00) * 12)

Minimum charge of $42.38/month  covers 2,000 gallons, $1/month administration charge, $0.454/100 gallon volume charge

Tennessee Water Service Schedule I
Docket No. 19-______
Test Year: September 30, 2018

Pro-Forma Salary & Wages, Payroll Taxes

Line No . Item
Total Per Books

Adjusted
Pro-Forma

Adjustment
Adjustment

Needed
Shared Services Staff [A] [B] [C]

1 Pro-Forma Salaries & Wages 5,893.88   5,110.58   (783.30)
2 FICA 225.50   302.82   77.32
3 Federal Unemployment Tax 2.22   28.85   26.63
4 State Unemployment Tax 18.79   27.40   8.61

Total 6,140.39   5,469.64   (670.75)

TWS Leadership Staff

5 Pro-Forma Salaries & Wages 260.87   732.08   471.21
6 FICA 160.71   91.35   (69.36)
7 Federal Unemployment Tax 0.77   3.91   3.14
8 State Unemployment Tax 2.16   1.03   (1.13)

Total 424.51   828.37   403.86

TWS Operations Staff

9 Pro-Forma Salaries & Wages 15,429.60   17,426.61   1,997.01
10 FICA -   1,333.14   1,333.14
11 Federal Unemployment Tax -   119.36   119.36
12 State Unemployment Tax -   31.77   31.77

Total 15,429.60   18,910.88   3,481.28

Calculations:
Column [A] - Per Exhibit 1
Column [B] - Per  Company's workpapers
Column [C] -Difference of Column [B] - Column [A]